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September 3, 2025 

 
 
TO:   Our Valued US Customer 
SUBJECT: Kellanova CN Label Products  
 
  
Thank you for inquiring about our frozen veggie products. As of today’s date, the following US 
products carry the Child Nutrition (CN) Label.  
 

CN 
Number 

CN 
Approval 

Date 
Case Code Product Name 

Oz Equivalent 
Meat Alternate 

per Serving 

Serving Size 
Description 

CN Label Serving Size 

099702 8/12/24 28989 10407 
Morningstar Farms® Buffalo 
Wings Vegan 

2.00 5 Wings 3.32 oz (94g) 

100275
100300 

8/12/24 
9/30/24 

28989 97762 
28989 10651 

Morningstar Farms® Whole 
Grain Breaded Chik’n 
Nuggets Vegan 

2.00 oz eq 
meat alternate 

1.00 oz eq 
grains 

4 Nuggets 3.04 oz (86g) 

100450 10/10/23 28989 10409 
Morningstar Farms® Grillers 
Prime Vegetarian 

2.00 1 Burger 2.50 oz (71g) 

099696 
101187 

8/12/24 
6/2/25 

28989 10230 
Morningstar Farms® Sausage 
Style Crumbles Vegan 

1.00 1/2 cup 1.94 oz (55g) 

100093 8/12/24 28989 49938 
Morningstar Farms® Spicy 
Black Bean Burger 
Vegetarian 

2.00 1 Burger 2.90 oz (82g) 

098370 
100135 
101185 
101186 

8/12/24 
8/12/24 
7/21/25 
7/21/25 

28989 97152 
Morningstar Farms® Veggie 
Breakfast Sausage Patty 
Vegetarian 

1.00 1 Patty 1.34 oz (38g) 

101163 7/28/25 28989 10640 

Morningstar Farms® Whole 
Grain Breaded Spicy Chik’n 
Patty Vegan  
Available July 2026 

2.00 oz eq 
meat alternate 

1.00 oz eq 
grains 

1 Patty 3.01 oz (85g) 

101310 7/28/25 28989 10641 

Morningstar Farms® Whole 
Grain Breaded Original 
Chik’n Patty Vegan  
Available July 2026 

2.00 oz eq 
meat alternate 

1.00 oz eq 
grains 

1 Patty 3.01 oz (85g) 

 
The Child Nutrition (CN) Labeling Program is a voluntary Federal labeling program run by the 
USDA.  Through this program, the formulations of our products were examined by USDA to 
determine their contribution toward meal pattern requirements. This oversight allows us to 
state this contribution on our labels with the USDA certification and seal. The benefit of a CN 
label is that it clearly identifies the contribution of a product toward the meal pattern 
requirements.  For products that carry a CN Label, schools should save an original CN Label 
from the product carton, or a photocopy or a photograph of the valid CN Label. 
 
For a product to carry a CN label, the end product must first be evaluated by the USDA Food 
and Nutrition Service (FNS) to determine its contribution toward the meal pattern and then be 
produced under federal inspection by the USDA or the U.S. Department of Commerce. The CN 
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Label Program provides a USDA-approved method to document processed end products’ 
contribution to the meal pattern. 
 
Per USDA Policy Memo #SP 05-2025 CACFP 04-2025 SFSP 02-2025, reviewers must not request 
a PFS or additional crediting information when a valid CN Label or watermarked CN Label is 
provided by program operators. The PFS should only be requested when reviewing a processed 
product without a CN Label 
 
For more information on the Child Nutrition Labeling Program, please visit: 
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cn/labeling-program. To view a comprehensive list of authorized 
Child Nutrition (CN) labels, please visit the USDA/USDC Authorized Labels and Manufacturers 
site: https://www.fns.usda.gov/cn/labeling/usdausdc-authorized-labels-and-manufacturers.  
 
Child Nutrition Labels and product formulation statements for USDA reimbursement are not 
available for other Morningstar Farms® and Gardenburger® veggie US products, and as such 
they are not recommended for reimbursable meals. 
 

Please contact your Kellanova sales representative if you have additional questions about CN 
labeling and our veggie foods. 
 
 
Kind Regards, 

 
Barry Brothers, MS RDN 
Senior Wellbeing & Regulatory Lead  
Kellanova 
 
 

 

***Information presented in this letter applies to products intended for US consumers only.  Every 
effort has been made to provide accurate product information.  Product nutrition can change at any 
time without notice. For most current nutrition information, please see the individual product package 
or visit https://www.kellanovaawayfromhome.com. 

https://www.fns.usda.gov/cn/labeling/guidance-accepting-processed-product-documentation
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cn/labeling-program
https://www.fns.usda.gov/cn/labeling/usdausdc-authorized-labels-and-manufacturers
https://www.kellanovaawayfromhome.com/

