

TO: Our Valued US Customer SUBJECT: Kellanova CN Label Products

Thank you for inquiring about our frozen veggie products. As of today's date, the following US products carry the Child Nutrition (CN) Label.

CN Number	CN Approval Date	Case Code	Product Name	Oz Equivalent Meat Alternate per Serving	Serving Size Description	CN Label Serving Size
099702	8/12/24	28989 10407	Morningstar Farms® Buffalo Wings Vegan	2.00	5 Wings	3.32 oz (94g)
100275 100300	8/12/24 9/30/24	28989 97762 28989 10651	Morningstar Farms® Whole Grain Breaded Chik'n Nuggets Vegan	2.00 oz eq meat alternate 1.00 oz eq grains	4 Nuggets	3.04 oz (86g)
100450	10/10/23	28989 10409	Morningstar Farms® Grillers Prime Vegetarian	2.00	1 Burger	2.50 oz (71g)
099696 101187	8/12/24 6/2/25	28989 10230	Morningstar Farms® Sausage Style Crumbles Vegan	1.00	1/2 cup	1.94 oz (55g)
100093	8/12/24	28989 49938	Morningstar Farms® Spicy Black Bean Burger Vegetarian	2.00	1 Burger	2.90 oz (82g)
098370 100135 101185 101186	8/12/24 8/12/24 7/21/25 7/21/25	28989 97152	Morningstar Farms® Veggie Breakfast Sausage Patty Vegetarian	1.00	1 Patty	1.34 oz (38g)
101163	7/28/25	28989 10640	Morningstar Farms® Whole Grain Breaded Spicy Chik'n Patty Vegan Available July 2026	2.00 oz eq meat alternate 1.00 oz eq grains	1 Patty	3.01 oz (85g)
101310	7/28/25	28989 10641	Morningstar Farms® Whole Grain Breaded Original Chik'n Patty Vegan Available July 2026	2.00 oz eq meat alternate 1.00 oz eq grains	1 Patty	3.01 oz (85g)

The Child Nutrition (CN) Labeling Program is a voluntary Federal labeling program run by the USDA. Through this program, the formulations of our products were examined by USDA to determine their contribution toward meal pattern requirements. This oversight allows us to state this contribution on our labels with the USDA certification and seal. The benefit of a CN label is that it clearly identifies the contribution of a product toward the meal pattern requirements. For products that carry a CN Label, schools should save an original CN Label from the product carton, or a photocopy or a photograph of the valid CN Label.

For a product to carry a CN label, the end product must first be evaluated by the USDA Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) to determine its contribution toward the meal pattern and then be produced under federal inspection by the USDA or the U.S. Department of Commerce. The CN

Label Program provides a USDA-approved method to document processed end products' contribution to the meal pattern.

Per USDA Policy Memo #SP 05-2025 CACFP 04-2025 SFSP 02-2025, reviewers must not request a PFS or additional crediting information when a valid CN Label or watermarked CN Label is provided by program operators. The PFS should only be requested when reviewing a processed product without a CN Label

For more information on the Child Nutrition Labeling Program, please visit: http://www.fns.usda.gov/cn/labeling-program. To view a comprehensive list of authorized Child Nutrition (CN) labels, please visit the USDA/USDC Authorized Labels and Manufacturers site: https://www.fns.usda.gov/cn/labeling/usdausdc-authorized-labels-and-manufacturers.

Child Nutrition Labels and product formulation statements for USDA reimbursement are not available for other *Morningstar Farms* and *Gardenburger* veggie US products, and as such they are not recommended for reimbursable meals.

Please contact your Kellanova sales representative if you have additional questions about CN labeling and our veggie foods.

Rind Regards,
Bay A Butter MS RINN

Barry Brothers, MS RDN

Senior Wellbeing & Regulatory Lead

Kellanova

^{***}Information presented in this letter applies to products intended for US consumers only. Every effort has been made to provide accurate product information. Product nutrition can change at any time without notice. For most current nutrition information, please see the individual product package or visit https://www.kellanovaawayfromhome.com.